IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER,

Petitioner,

υ.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA and DANIEL P. ROGAN, AUDITOR-TREASURER, in his official capacity, Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF OF NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION AND MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DERK WILCOX
MACKINAC CENTER FOR
PUBLIC POLICY
140 West Main Street
Midland, MI 48640

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN
Counsel of Record
TYLER MARTINEZ
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS
UNION FOUNDATION
122 C Street N.W., #700
Washington, D.C. 20001
jbh@ntu.org
(703) 683-5700

March 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT4
I. THE EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSE APPLIES TO TAX SALES 4
A. The Excessive Fines Clause Has Deep Historical Roots
B. Civil Penalties, Like Tax Sales, Implicate the Excessive Fines Clause5
II. MINNESOTA'S SCHEME PRODUCES GROSSLY DISPROPORTIONATE FINES
III. NELSON V. CITY OF NEW YORK SHOULD BE OVERTURNED. 9
CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Constitutional Provisions

DEL. CONST., art. I, § 11 (1792)
GA. CONST., art. LIX (1777)
MASS. CONST., pt. 1, art. XXVI (1780) 4
MD. CONST., Decl. of Rights, Art. XXII (1776) 4
N.C. CONST., Decl. of Rights, art. X (1776) 4
N.H. CONST., pt. 1, art. 1, § XXXIII (1784) 4
PA. CONST., art. IX, § 13 (1790)
S.C. Const., art. IX, § 4 (1790)
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII
VA. CONST., Bill of Rights, § 9 (1776)
Vt. Const., ch. II, § XXIX (1786)
Statutes
Ala. Code § 40-10-28
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 29.45.310(b)
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-21-114(b)
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 45.032(3)(a)
GA. CODE ANN. § 48-4-5(a)
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 79-2803
LA. CODE CIV. PROC. ANN. art. 2373 8
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 36, § 992
MINN. STAT. § 280.29
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 323.73(C)
Ordinance of 1787, § 14, art. 2 (1787) 5

Utah Code Ann. § 57-1-29(3)
VA. CODE ANN. § 58.1-3967
Other Authorities
2 T. Cunningham, A New and Complete Law– Dictionary (1771) ("fines for offenses")
Bureau of Labor Statistics, CPI Inflation Calculator available at: https://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/cpicalc.pl?cost1=65&year1=195612&year2=202
301
Bureau of Labor Statistics, CPI Inflation Calculator available at: https://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/cpicalc.pl?cost1=7000&year1=195612 &year2=202301
